

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

GRACE SCHOOLS and BIOLA UNIVERSITY,)
INC.)

Plaintiffs,)

) Case No. 3:12-cv-459

v.)

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity)
as Secretary of the United States Department of)
Health and Human Services; THOMAS E.)
PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of)
the United States Department of Labor; JACOB)
J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of)
the United States Department of the Treasury;)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
TREASURY,)

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE SCHOOLS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 4

 A. The Mandate Substantially Burdens the Schools’ Exercise of Religion. 5

 1. “Exercise of religion” 6

 2. “Substantial burden” 6

 B. The Mandate Does Not Further a Compelling Governmental Interest..... 8

 C. The Mandate Is Not Narrowly Tailored..... 9

II. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NEEDED TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM..... 11

III. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD IMPOSE NO HARM ON THE GOVERNMENT..... 12

IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST 13

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson & Co.,
971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992)3

Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius,
No. 8:13-cv-0648-T-17MAP, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013)10, 13

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....9

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....8

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....6

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)3

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....10

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 838238 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013).....9

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of Am., Inc.,
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)3

Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....4, 6, 8, 11

Grayson v. Schuler,
666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)5

Grote v. Sebelius,
708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)6, 9, 10, 12

Henderson v. Kennedy,
253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....6

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-6294, 2013 WL 3216103 (10th Cir. June 27, 2013).....4, 7, 9

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....4, 9

Korte v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. 2012)6, 9, 12

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....11

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
No. 12-15488, 2013 WL 1014026 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013).....10

Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....13

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....8, 9, 12

Patrick v. LeFevre,
745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984).....5

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....5, 6

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-1635, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012).....8, 9, 11

United States v. Seeger,
380 U.S. 163 (1965).....5

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....5, 6, 8

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)10

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980D1

26 U.S.C. § 4980H1

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-131

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-14, 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-25

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) 1, 2

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) 1

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)..... 9

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(a)-(c)..... 2

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(d)..... 2

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(i)(B)..... 2

Hall v. Sebelius,
No. 13-cv-00295 (D. Minn. Apr. 2, 2013) (Dkt. # 11) 12

Mot. to Stay, *Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,
No. 2:12-cv-00092, (E.D. Mo. Mar. 11, 2013) (Dkt. # 41) 12

Sioux Chief Mfg. Co. v. Sebelius,
No. 4:13-cv-00036, (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013) (Dkt. # 9)..... 12
